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WELFARE REFORM COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

15th Meeting, 2013 (Session 4) 
 

Tuesday 8 October 2013 
 
The Committee will meet at 10.00 am in Committee Room 2. 
 
1. Draft Budget Scrutiny 2014-15: The Committee will take evidence on the 

Scottish Government's Draft Budget 2014-15 from— 
 

Beth Reid, Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Scotland; 
 
Phillip Edwards, Strategy and Implementation Director, Institute for 
Governance; 
 
Douglas Proudfoot, Local Government Development Manager, and Anil 
Gupta, Chief Officer - Communities, CoSLA; 
 
Andrew Hall, Revenues and Benefits Team Leader, Shetland Islands 
Council; 
 
John Campbell, Service Manager Financial Inclusion, North Lanarkshire 
Council; 
 

and then from— 
 

Nicola Sturgeon, Deputy First Minster and Cabinet Secretary for 
Infrastructure, Investment and Cities, Ann McVie, Team Leader, Welfare 
Division, Jenny Brough, Team Leader, Council Tax Unit, and Jamie 
MacDougall, Head of Housing Transitions and Support Division, Scottish 
Government. 
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The papers for this meeting are as follows— 
 
Agenda item 1  

PRIVATE PAPER 
 

WR/S4/13/15/1 (P) 

PRIVATE PAPER 
 

WR/S4/13/15/2 (P) 

Written submission COSLA - Scottish Welfare Fund report to 
COSLA Members 
 

WR/S4/13/15/3 

Letter from Deputy First Minister - Scottish Welfare Fund 
statistics 
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Welfare Reform Committee 
 

15th Meeting, 2013 (Session 4), Tuesday 8 October 2013 
 

COSLA - Scottish Welfare Fund 

Purpose 
1. This report provides an update on the implementation and on-going 

development of the Scottish Welfare Fund (SWF). 

Recommendations 
2. COSLA Members are asked to: 

i. note the levels of spend of the SWF to the period ended 31st July 2013; 

ii. note the opportunity for Local Authorities (LAs) and community planning 
partners at a local level to increase access and targeted deployment of 
the fund, particularly with respect to Community Care Grants (CCGs); 

iii. agree the approach to on-going work at officer level to identify possible 
enhancements to the national guidance; and 

iv. note that work continues generally to improve the delivery and customer 
experience of the SWF. 

Background 
3. The Scottish Welfare Fund is a national policy and fund, which provides a 

safety net for some of Scotland’s most vulnerable, helping to mitigate the 
impact of the UK Government’s welfare reforms.  It is locally delivered in 
partnership with the Scottish Government and intended to offer grants or in kind 
support for two purposes: 

   to provide a safety net in an emergency when there is an immediate threat 
to health or safety (Crisis Grants) 

   to enable independent living or continued independent living, preventing 
the need for institutional care (Community Care Grants) 

 
4. Scottish Ministers added £9.2 million to the grant funding that was transferred 

from the DWP for 2013/14. Programme funding for the new scheme in Scotland 
is £33m. Total programme funding for 2014/15 will be confirmed in the 
settlement announcement. An update on this will be provided at the meeting. 

 
5. COSLA Leaders agreed in February 2012 to accept Scottish Government’s 

proposal that Local Government take the lead role in the delivery of the Scottish 
Welfare Fund for an initial period of 2 years from April 2013, after which a 
longer term statutory scheme will be developed, informed by experience of the 
interim arrangements.  COSLA Leaders have subsequently agreed to the 
principle that Scottish Local Authorities will continue to deliver the new service 
when it is set out in legislation subject to specific assurances around funding. 

 
6. To allow the interim arrangements to be delivered, a S30 order was raised to 

modify the necessary schedule of the Scotland Act 1998, amending the Social 
Security reservation. The amendment only covered the circumstances in which 
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a person would have been entitled to either a Community Care Grant or a 
Crisis Loan for living expenses under the previous discretionary Social Fund 
and allows the Scottish Parliament to consider how it can appropriately legislate 
for this set of circumstances in the future. The Scottish Welfare Fund is 
delivered under the Local Government Scotland Act 2003, Section 20, the 
“Power to Advance Well-Being”. 

 
7. Scottish Government have commenced the development of a SWF Bill 

planned for introduction by Summer 2014 and allowing for consultation on the 
draft Bill this Autumn. 

 
Activity Levels 

8. Over 29,000 people have been helped by the SWF from April to July 2013, 
with grants awarded to a cumulative value of £5.3 million to the period.  Whilst it 
remains early for the new fund only around half of the budget available as been 
spent at this point in the year.   

 
Community Care Grants (CCGs) 
9. CCGs are typically the more significant and also the more proactive forms of 

assistance from the Scottish Welfare Fund, providing opportunity to join up a 
number of other forms of advice and support some of which will already be in 
place. The average award value for a CCG is £520. 

 
10. The trend of CCG spend levels is steadily upward as awareness of the fund 

increases and linkages improve. The initial month of CCG spend is artificially 
suppressed simply because it was the first month of the new scheme and 
reflects the lead time involved in processing a CCG application.  CCG awards 
are being made at a higher proportion nationally (53%) than was the case 
previously under the DWP Social Fund arrangements for 2011/12 (44%). 

 
11. The total number of applications for CCGs to the period at 15,149 is at 58% of 

the number of applications for CCGs under DWP Social Fund arrangements for 
2011/12. 

 
Crisis Grants (CGs) 
12. CGs are typically last resort funds provided to cover living expenses as a 

response to an emergency or a disaster. The average award value for a CG is 
£56.  

 
13. As can be seen from the appendix, the trend of CG expenditure remains 

relatively static.  CG awards are being made at a lower rate nationally (64%) 
than was the case previously under the DWP Social Fund (loan) arrangements 
for 2011/12 (78%). 

 
14. The total number of applications for CGs to the period at 33,136 is at 56% of 

the number of applications for CGs under DWP Social Fund arrangements for 
2011/12. 
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Possible Reasons for Downturn 
15. The current underspend of the SWF was not anticipated when the scheme 

was launched, indeed many perceived that the fund would be under substantial 
pressure from the outset. Whilst there are a number of factors that have been 
suggested that may have contributed to a greater or lesser extent to this 
outcome (as listed below) the main factor is the fundamental drop-off in 
application activity when the opposite was envisaged. This drop-off is difficult to 
understand but is similarly presenting in Local Welfare Provision delivery 
across England and Wales. 

 
16. Factors (affecting application activity and award level comparison) 

 The SWF is a new scheme and awareness of it needs to develop. 

 Given that the processing of Crisis Loan awards was under a wider 
umbrella within DWP, that a significant proportion of alignment payments 
were coded as Crisis Loans for living expenses incorrectly. These 
circumstances are now handled by the DWP through a Short Term Benefit 
Advance (STBA).1 

 
1 Crisis Loans for Alignment were retained by DWP and not included as part of 
the resource transfer for the new arrangements whereas Crisis Loans for Living 
Expenses were. 

 The perception of applicants that a Social Fund Crisis Loan was an 
advance of benefit that could be drawn upon when needed whereas a 
Crisis Grant is not and needs to be justified. 

 That offering a “local” service has reversed the increase in claims activity 
that came about following the switch by DWP in 1996 to a national contact 
centre. 

 That the focus of the voluntary sector is on other Welfare Reforms, 
particularly the “bedroom tax”, and not on the SWF. 

 That applicant(s) and applicant(s) circumstances are generally known to 
the LA. Applicants know this and this has affected their behaviour. 

 Concern about giving personal information around circumstance to the 
LA, particularly in relation to Social Care. 

 That awarding goods and other alternatives to cash is also affecting 
applicant behaviour. 

 Following advice, LAs generally launched their schemes with award 
priority set at “high”. 

 
Factors (affecting expenditure comparison) 

 LAs have been able to secure substantial savings through their 
procurement arrangements and re-use initiatives in comparison with 
previous cash awards.  

 That other Welfare Reforms, particularly Universal Credit, have slipped 
and the additional £9.2m to top-up the fund and address the resultant 
adverse impacts has not yet been called on. 
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17. There are some inconsistencies between LAs in relation to application activity.  
Work is on-going at an officer level through the LA Practitioners Network to get 
a better understanding of these variances and any reasons behind them. Many 
LAs have now reduced their priority award level. 

 
18. Whilst there are issues being highlighted around the application of the 

guidance in particular cases, no one has identified significant representations 
being made from other sectors in relation to the inaccessibility of the fund. 

Opportunities 
19. As reflected within paragraph 4.4 of the national guidance, it was always “the 

obvious aim of the national scheme over time to seek a real terms reduction in 
expenditure on crisis and witness an increase in the proportion of such 
expenditures as are necessary on preventative spend in terms of Community 
Care Grants.”  

 
20. Opportunities exist to target specific areas of CCG take up nationally but 

specifically locally through partnership working across sectors, thereby 
enhancing levels of CCG support. LAs can also further improve linkages with 
Homelessness and Social Care teams where there exist areas of expenditure 
overlap. 

 
21. The potential exists for LAs to take greater advantage of the flexibilities in the 

guidance and the discretionary nature of the scheme as well as for Government 
and LAs to look collaboratively at improving and potentially widening out the 
guidance from the benefit of early experiences. 

Risks 
22. In securing the relaxation of the Social Security reservation to deliver the 

scheme in Scotland, a number of technical restrictions were placed on the use 
of the fund. Work is on-going at officer level to ensure that the fund is used fully 
and effectively but also remains capable of sustaining further resource pressure 
when other Welfare Reforms bite. The scheme must also be delivered within 
the terms of the legislation, the main aspects of which are that SWF cannot be 
used for regular items of expenditure and there is a specific exclusion in 
relation to its relationship with Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs). 

 
23. There is an obvious risk that badly targeted publicity or publicity that is too 

general could result in misleading expectations and an increase in speculative 
CG applications. 

Administration Costs 
24. Scottish Ministers have recognised local authority concerns with respect to 

administrative resources. COSLA have underpinned these concerns at joint 
ministerial meetings in February and June 2013. Work is on-going at officer 
level and through Directors of Finance to identify actual administration costs in 
order that we can further inform our political discussions around appropriate 
resourcing. 
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On-going Improvement 
25. Along with looking at aspects of guidance, LAs have been able to add to their 

initial delivery alternatives and improve joined up service delivery.  IT providers 
have continued to develop their software through the first quarter of the scheme 
and are working with and on behalf of LAs to provide more detailed monitoring 
information and have improved access to the scheme through web based 
application. 

 
26. Joint COSLA officer and Scottish Government visits designed to share good 

practice, support consistent implementation of arrangements and inform the 
iterative improvement of the interim and permanent scheme have commenced. 
The Practitioners Network will subsequently discuss findings and share practice 
experience as well as considering any emerging issues. 

Permanent Arrangements 
27. Scottish Government are continuing to work in partnership with COSLA and 

Scottish local  authorities. A reference group, co-chaired between COSLA and 
Scottish Government and with strong local authority participation,  has been 
established to reinforce the joint commitment to the development of the Bill and 
Regulations for the permanent scheme.  

 
28. The Communities & Well Being Executive considered the report and agreed 

the recommendations. 

Conclusions 
29. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently underspent. There are a number of 

factors that may have contributed to this early position, the most significant of 
which is the drop-off in application activity in comparison with the previous 
arrangements. 

 
30. The current underspend presents an opportunity to target specific areas of 

CCG take up and improve linkages. LAs can take greater advantages of the 
flexibilities in the guidance and utilise early experiences to improve the national 
guidance in partnership with Scottish Government. 

 
 

Douglas Proudfoot 
COSLA 
September 2013 
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Further to your letter of 13 September, I am enclosing for information a copy of the latest
informal monitoring information from local authorities about applications, awards and spend
under the Scottish Welfare Fund (SWF).

I am not aware of the source of the information used in the Daily Record's article of 2
September that referred to the SWF. Prior to that, I did draw attention to the new Fund and
the help it can provide as part of my visit to Dundee City Council on 12 August.
http://news.scotland.gov.uk/News/Scottish-Welfare-Fund-2fc.aspx

Informed by our early experience of the operation of the new Fund through our close working
with COSLA, local authorities and the third sector, we are taking action to increase
awareness of this new local authority service. This includes funding the Child Poverty Action
Group to provide awareness sessions for advice workers, arranging promotional talks to
voluntary organisations working with the targeted groups, such as Turning Point Scotland,
and contributing to relevant newsletters, such as the September bulletin of the Coalition of
Care and Support Workers in Scotland. Coupled with this, local authorities have reduced
their priority award levels and are being actively encouraged to target specific areas of
Community Care Grant take up locally with cross sector partners. Further, following
discussion with local authorities, we are considering whether we might revise the SWF
guidance, to introduce further f1exibilities. I will keep you apprised about that.

It has always been our intention to publish data about the SWF on a quarterly basis.
Scottish Government statisticians are currently working on the data collection with local
authorities to ensure that the data they are providing are of a suitable quality for publication.
Under the Code of Practice for Official Statistics, the Chief Statistician has the sole
responsibility for deciding on statistical methods, standards and procedures, and on the

St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG
www.scotland.gov.uk

mailto:scottish.ministers@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
http://news.scotland.gov.uk/News/Scottish-Welfare-Fund-2fc.aspx
http://www.scotland.gov.uk


content and timing of statistical releases. In line with the Code, statistical publications on the
SWF will be released as soon as they are judged ready, so that there is no opportunity, or
perception of opportunity, for the release to be withheld or delayed.

In the interim, while the informal returns we are collating are helpful in giving an overview, I
must stress that the contents may not be drawn from the same systems as those from which
the final statistics will be drawn, are not being quality assured and that a number of local
authorities have asked us to make amendments to their entries. The relative spend levels
have also been expressed against a flat profile, rather than any more detailed profiling that
local authorities might have drawn up.

I will, of course, be happy to discuss the SWF further, when I next attend Committee on 8
October.

NICOLA STURGEON

St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG
www.scotland.gov.uk
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OVERALL SPEND - CCG &CG combined - 2nd quarter July - September 2013

Local Authority CCG &.CG total CCG & CG total CCG & CG total CCG & CG total CCG & CG total. CCG &CG CCG & CG spend v monthly CCG & CG total
Annual £ 12 Month Profile £ July 2013 actual £ Aug-13 Sep-13 YTD SPEND Aug 13 profile to date [vtd annual spend %

actual (£) actual £ So far Monthly % % cumulative
Aberdeen City 899,841 74,986 33,500 43,582 150,996 58 40 17
Aberdeenshire 464,735 38,727 23,559 23,899 82,042 62 42 18
Angus 419,071 34,922 8,912 17,716 103,067 51 59 25
Argyll & Bute 372,760 31,063 11,773 21,989 98,537 71 63 26
Clackmannanshire 360,392 30,032 12,047 14,365 60,824 48 41 17
Dumfries & Galloway 623,237 51,936 45,073 48,995 220,546 94 85 35
Dundee City 1,336,637 111,387 62,716 82,365 309,497 74 56 23
East Ayrshire 925,502 77,125 47,473 48,327 237,992 63 62 26
East Dunbartonshire 336,815 28,071 28,351 15,853 87,280 56 62 26
East Lothian 390,238 32,520 21,051 5,771 56,294 18 35 14
East Renfrewshire 257,919 21,493 7,298 8,894 35,175 41 33 14
Edinburgh, City of 2,187,628 182,303 165,604 164,225 659,817 90 72 30
EileanSiar 47,963 3,995 4,235 3,060 12,489 77 63 26
Falkirk 927,822 77,319 34,729 26,278 116,420 34 30 13
Fife 1,859,993 154,999 44,892 70,187 275,893 45 36 15
Glasgow City 7,721,116 643,427 360,874 456,428 1,501,225 71 47 19
Highland 800,673 66,722 8,775 19,119 68,991 29 21 9
Inverclyde 732,537 .61,044 38,013 41,957 171,520 69 56 23
Midlothian 385,338 32,112 11,062 16,405 58,941 51 37 15
Moray 387,117 32,262 20,353 22,056 117,857 68 73 30
North Ayrshire 1,068,524 89,044 59,361 54,585 235,951 61 53 22
North Lanarkshire 2,956,014 246,334 175,753 184,930 544,814 75 44 18
Orkney Islands 56,320 4,693 3269 3,782 18,053 81 77 32
Perth & Kinross 592,924 49,410 10,942 10,924 70,761 22 29 12
Renfrewshire 1,148,857 95,737 71,875 125,340 382,165 131 80 33
Scottish Borders 406,547 33,879 33,168 36,826 132,377 109 78 33
Shetland Islands 59,492 4,958 911 1,152 7,761 23 31 13
South Ayrshire 712,905 59,408 43,876 42,970 159,223 72 54 22
South Lanarkshire 2,143,781 178,648 214,850 147,771 625,758 83 70 29
Stirling 516,564 43,047 11,755 10,564 61,805 25 29 12
West Dunbartonshire 829,587 69,132 80,362 67,173 340,201 97 98 41
West Lothian 1,066,391 88,865 55,481 56,613 246,885 64 56 23
Scotland Total 32,995,240 2,749,600 1,751,893 1,894,101 7,251,157 69 53 22



COMMUNITY CARE GRANT SPEND from July - Sept 13

Community Care Grants CCG 12 MONTHLY CCG Actual "C"C"{;"Act"ui3i"C"C(fActu~il" 'CCCrActua"(" % monthly spend v monthly % ytd

Local Authority ANNUALBUDGET1~14 PROFILE Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 ytd average profile to date annual spend

rounded to nearest £ rounded £ rounded £ rounded£ rounded £ total spend rounded % % cumulative rounded %
Aberdeen City 540,786 45,065 21,154 30,339 96,547 67 43 18

Aberdeenshire 301,674 25,139 16,674 14,454 48,012 57 38 16

Angus 273,205 22,767 3,490 9,693 64,681 43 57 24

Argyll & Bute 263,907 21,992 7,624 15,615 73,352 71 67 28

Clackmannanshire 230,847 19,237 2,552 11,086 41,030 58 43 18

Dumfries & Galloway 430,012 35834 35,321 40,842 174,477 114 97 41

Dundee City 986,180 82,182 52,661 60,626 235,660 74 57 24

East Ayrshire 650,528 54,211 27,455 26,540 160,717 49 59 25

East Dunbartonshire 242,097 20,175 25,631 12,638 71,418 63 71 29

East Lothian 264,481 22,040 17,792 3,103 43,046 14 39 16
East Renfrewshire . 182,290 15,191 6,315 7,875 30,619 52 40 17

Edinburgh, City of 1,429,737 119,145 151,029 149,334 579,979 125 97 41

EileanSiar 36,160 3,011 4,091 2,479 11,394 82 76 32

Falkirk 634,342 52,862 21,988 14,098 69,283 27 26 11

Fife 1,219,553 101,629 31,157 50,928 201,234 50 40 17

Glasgow City 5,756,371 479,698 323,263 414,944 1,370,064 87 57 24

Highland 555,135 46,261 5,975 14,038 53,373 30 23 10

Inverclyde 453,774 37,814 31,579 34,579 139,498 91 74 31

Midlothian 253,461 21,122 4,925 10,062 28,691 48 27 11

Moray 285,259 23,774 15,609 16,265 93,580 68 79 33

North Ayrshire . 705,972 58,831 49,021 41,688 188,182 71 64 27

North Lanarkshire 2,125,263 177,105 151,812 144,305 444,857 81 50 21

Orkney Islands 47,868 3,989 3057 3,745 17,176 94 86 36

Perth & Kinross 420,828 35,069 4,977 2,898 40,760 8 23 10

Renfrewshire 693,919 57,826 49,369 91,375 249,820 158 86 36

Scottish Borders 283,996 23,666 24,362 25,826 95,155 109 80 34

Shetland Islands 42,588 3,549 782 967 6,998 27 39 16

South Ayrshire 533,669 44,472 33,743 32,799 121,812 74 55 23

South Lanarkshire 1,539,479 128,290 176,889 102,028 438,037 80 68 28

Stirling 379,733 31,644 8,749 7,154 49,159 23 31 13

West Dunbartonshire 562,482 46,873 52,709 45,426 229,498 97 98 41

West Lothian 674,404 56,200 43,826 45,093 202,908 80 72 30

Scotland Total 23,000,000 1,916,663 1,405,581 1,482,842 5,671,017 77 59 25--_._-----------



Average payout for CCG - Monthly from July to Sept 13
.............. ................... se« YrO:Local Authority CC(3 spend No ofCCG average spend CCG spend No of CCG average spen CCGSpend No of CCG average spend.

Jul-13 paid out JUI-13 Aug-13 paid out Aug-13 Sep-13 paid out Sep-13 average :
rounded to near Jul-13 rounded to £ rounded to £ Aug-13 rounded to £ rounded £ Sep-13 spend £ :

Aberdeen City 21,154 50 423 30,339 40 758 519:

Aberdeenshire 16,674 33 505 14,454 28 516 490:

Angus 3,490 9 388 9,693 13 746 727:

Argyll & Bute 7,624 15 508 15,615 36 434 638:

Clackmannanshire 2,552 16 160 11,086 27 411 360:

Dumfries & Galloway 35,321 80 442 40,842 73 559 482:

Dundee City 52,661 222 237 60,626 123 493 345:

East Ayrshire 27,455 49 560 26,540 46 577 564:

East Dunbartonshire 25,631 35 732 12,638 20 632 621:

East Lothian 17,792 30 593 3,103 17 183 473:

East Renfrewshire 6,315 12 526 7,875 17 463 478:

Edinburgh, City of 151,029 184 821 149,334 187 799 603:

EileanSiar 4,091 5 818 2,479 6 413 543:

Falkirk 21,988 51 431 14,098 40 352 319:

Fife 31,157 67 465 50,928 83 614 511 :

Glasgow City 323,263 362 893 414,944 461 900 851:

Highland 5,975 24 249 14,038 30 468 477:

Inverclyde 31,579 65 486 34,579 60 576 519:

Midlothian 4,925 12 410 10,062 32 314 302:

Moray 15,609 11 1,419 16,265 28 581 678:

North Ayrshire 49,021 73 672 41,688 84 496 523:

North Lanarkshire 151,812 310 490 144,305 316 457 394:

Orkney Islands 3,057 5 611 3,745 5 749 687:

Perth & Kinross 4,977 23 216 2,898 22 132 334:

Renfrewshire 49,369 81 609 91,375 123 743 694:

Scottish Borders 24,362 60 406 25,826 56 461 460:

Shetland Islands 782 1 782 967 2 484 583:

South Ayrshire 33,743 25 1,350 32,799 21 1,562 937:

South Lanarkshire 176,889 142 1,246 102,028 98 1,041 598:

Stirling 8,749 14 625 7,154 29 247 552:

West Dunbartonshire 52,709 161 327 45,426 133 342 334:

West Lothian 43,826 92 476 45,093 80 564 460:

Scotland Total ....... ~!~~?1?~~ 2,306 610 1,482,842 2,336 635 .......?~~.:.............. .............. •....••......•...... .....................



CCG AWARD % from July - Sep 13

Local Authority Claims recd Awarded % awarded Claims recd Awarded % awarded Claims recd Awarded % awarded ytd total % awarded
Jul-13 Jul-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Aug-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Sep-13 Sep-13 awarded ytd

Aberdeen City 97 50 52 111 40 36 186 35
Aberdeenshire 66 33 50 63 28 44 70 36
Angus 61 9 15 71 13 18 76 22
Argyll & Bute 59 15 25 54 36 67 79 43
Clackmannanshire 50 16 32 53 27 51 87 46
Dumfries & Galloway 172 80 47 174 73 42 289 47
Dundee City 289 222 77 281 123 44 561 50
East Ayrshire 103 49 48 100 46 46 239 48
East Dunbartonshire 38 35 92 42 20 48 95 64
East Lothian 44 30 68 40 17 43 74 59
East Renfrewshire 23 12 52 29 17 59 47 55
Edinburgh, City of 380 184 48 391 187 48 775 51
EileanSiar 6 5 83 8 6 75 15 75
Falkirk 106 51 48 94 40 43 177 40
Fife 79 67 85 145 83 57 311 54
Glasgow City 513 362 71 887 461 52 1,149 59
Highland 60 24 40 75 30 40 82 38
Inverclyde 96 65 68 83 60 72 209 54
Midlothian 19 12 63 52 32 62 63 44
Moray 53 11 21 43 28 65 110 50
North Ayrshire 108 73 68 153 84 55 276 55
North Lanarkshire 352 310 88 334 316 95 812 80
Orkney Islands 8 5 63 11 5 45 20 57
Perth & Kinross 61 23 38 68 22 32 100 40
Renfrewshire 137 81 59 176 123 70 237 53
Scottish Borders 95 60 63 90 56 62 151 52
Shetland Islands 7 1 14 4 2 50 10 60
South Ayrshire 95 25 26 89 21 24 109 35
South Lanarkshire 358 142 40 315 98 31 635 42
Stirling 39 14 36 72 29 40 60 45
West Dunbartonshire 208 161 77 230 133 58 555 65
West Lothian 112 92 82 107 80 75 361 72
Scotland Total 3,894 2,319 60 4,445 2,336 53 7,980 53



CRISIS GRANT SPEND from July -Sep 13

Crisis Grants Crisis Grant 12 Crisis Grant Spend Crisis Grant Cris-is-GranT------- Crisis-Gran-t- % monthly spend v monthly % of annual

Local Authority ANNUAL BUDGET 13/14 MONTHLY PROFILE Jul-13 spend Aug 13 spend .seot 13 ytd spend average profile to date budget ytd

rounded to nearest £ rounded to nearest £ rounded to nearest rounded £ rounded £ rounded % % cumulative rounded %
Aberdeen City 359,055 29,921 12,346 13,243 54,449 44 36 15

Aberdeenshire 163,061 13,588 6,885 9,445 34,030 70 50 21
Angus 145,866 12,155 5,422 8,023 38,386 66 63 26
Argyll & Bute 108,853 9,071 4,149 6,374 25,185 70 56 23
Clackmannanshire 129,545 10,795 9,495 3,279 19,794 30 37 15
Dumfries & Galloway 193,225 16,102 9,752 8,153 46,069 51 57 24
Dundee City 350,457 29,205 10,055 21,739 73,837 74 51 21
East Ayrshire 274,974 22,914 20,018 21,787 77,275 95 67 28

East Dunbartonshire 94,718 7,896 2,720 3,215 15,862 41 40 17

East Lothian 125,757 10,480 3,259 2,668 13,248 25 25 11

East Renfrewshire 75,629 6,302 983 1,019 4,556 16 14 6
Edinburgh, City of 757,891 63,158 14,575 14,891 79,838 24 25 11
EileanSiar 11,803 984 144 581 1,095 59 22 9
Falkirk 293,480 24,457 12,741 12,180 47,137 50 39 16
Fife 640,440 53,370 13,735 19,259 74,659 36 28 12

Glasgow City 1,964,745 163,729 37,611 41,484 131,161 25 16 7
Highland 245,538 20,461 2,800 5,081 15,618 25 15 6
Inverclyde 278,763 23,230 6,434 7,378 32,022 32 28 11
Midlothian 131,877 10,990 6,137 6,343 30,250 58 55 23
Moray 101,858 8,488 4,743 5,791 24,276 68 57 24
North Ayrshire 362,552 30,213 10,340 12,897 47,769 43 32 13

North Lanarkshire 830,751 69,229 23,941 40,625 99,957 59 29 12

Orkney Islands 8,452 704 212 37 877 5 25 10

Perth & Kinross 172,096 14,341 5,965 8,026 30,001 56 42 17

Renfrewshire 454,938 37,911 22,506 33,965 132,345 90 70 29

Scottish Borders 122,551 10,213 8,806 11,000 37,222 108 73 30

Shetland Islands 16,904 1,409 129 185 763 13 11 5
South Ayrshire 179,236 14,936 10,133 10,171 37,411 68 50 21

South Lanarkshire 604,302 50,358 37,961 45,743 187,721 91 75 31

Stirling 136,831 11,403 3,007 3,410 12,647 30 22 9

West Dunbartonshire 267,105 22,259 27,653 21,747 110,703 98 99 41

West Lothian 391,987 32,665 11,655 11,520 43,977 35 27 11

Scotland Total 9,995,240 832,937 346,312 411,259 ---------------------- ----~.!~-~~.!~~Q 49 38 16------------- ._-----------_ .•._----



Average payout for Crisis Grants· Monthly from .July- September 2013

~Loc'al'A·uttioriiy······· crisis 'Gra;it 'Sp'ENo 'ot" crisis gra'n ave'rage 'spend crisis 'Gran't'SPENo 'ot" crisis gr av'erage' spend' errs'is' Grani Sp r;·foCit"c'risls'gran't average' sp'erid' c·G·y;=D·····~
: Jul-13 claims paid on Jul-13 Aug-13 claims paid on Aug-13 Sep-13 claims paid on Sep-13 average :
: rounded to near Jul-13 rounded to £ rounded £ Aug-13 rounded £ rounded £ Sep-13 rounded £ spend

,,

:Aberdeen City 12,346 281 44 13,243 264 50 49:
:Aberdeenshire 6,885 116 59 9,445 132 72 62:
:Angus 5,422 96 56 8,023 117 69 63:
,Argyll & Bute 4,149 64 65 6,374 83 77 76,

:Clackmannanshire 9,495 54 176 3,279 64 51 71:

:Dumfries & Galloway 9,752 207 47 8,153 173 47 51 :
:Dundee City 10,055 128 79 21,739 357 61 54:
:East Ayrshire 20,018 358 56 21,787 349 62 60:
-East Dunbartonshire 2,719 48 57 3,215 60 54 56'
:East Lothian 3,259 61 53 2,668 47 57 56:

:East Renfrewshire 983 19 52 1,019 18 57 61:
:Edinburgh, City of 14,575 278 52 14,891 275 54 49:
:EileanSiar 144 3 48 581 12 48 52:
-Falkirk 12,741 208 61 12,180 178 68 58'
:Fife 13,735 232 59 19,259 297 65 60:
:Glasgow City 37,611 471 80 41,484 676 61 59:
:Highland 2,800 57 49 5,081 86 59 51 :
:Inverclyde 6,434 76 85 7,378 67 110 88:
:Midlothian 6,137 119 52 6,343 106 60 60:
,Moray 4,744 92 52 5,791 137 42 49,

'North Ayrshire 10,340 212 49 12,897 247 52 50:

.North Lanarkshire 23,941 361 66 40,625 537 76 61 :
:Orkney Islands 212 3 71 37 1 37 55:
:Perth & Kinross 5,965 114 52 8,026 133 60 57:
,Renfrewshire 22,506 437 52 33,965 527 64 62,

:Scottish Borders 8,806 160 55 11,000 198 56 53:

:Shetland Islands 129 3 43 185 3 62 45:
:South Ayrshire 10,133 188 54 10,171 195 52 52:
:South Lanarkshire 37,961 569 67 45,743 626 73 62:
'Stirling 3,007 61 49 3,410 59 58 55'
:West Dunbartonshire 27,653 635 44 21,747 495 44 44:

:West Lothian 11,655 168 69 11,520 169 68 64:

:Scotland Total ........ ~:4.~,.~~?••••..•.•••• 5.,~.~~ 59 411,259 6,688 61 57:........................ ............... ...............................................................



CRISIS GRANT AWARD % from July - Sep 13

Local Authority Claims recd Awarded % awarded Claims recd Awarded % awarded Claims reed Awarded % awarded ytd ytd %
Jul-13 Jul-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Aug-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Sep-13 Sep-13 awarded

Aberdeen City 481 281 58 442 264 60 1,103 52
Aberdeenshire 181 116 64 198 132 67 547 64
Angus 247 96 39 266 117 44 607 44
Argyll & Bute 97 64 66 130 83 64 332 68
Clackmannanshire 127 54 43 125 64 51 278 49
Dumfries & Galloway 350 207 59 321 173 54 907 66
Dundee City 493 128 26 527 357 68 1,373 52
East Ayrshire 514 358 70 496 349 70 1,288 66
East Dunbartonshire 78 48 62 95 60 63 284 59
East Lothian 94 61 65 77 47 61 235 53
East Renfrewshire 20 19 95 27 18 67 75 56
Edinburgh, City of 464 278 60 439 275 63 1,623 64
EileanSiar 5 3 60 13 12 92 21 72
Falkirk 357 208 58 311 178 57 807 56
Fife 244 232 95 417 297 71 1,244 64
Glasgow City 690 471 68 924 676 73 2,185 65
Highland 104 57 55 139 86 62 307 53
Inverclyde 129 76 59 140 67 48 363 48
Midlothian 226 119 53 205 106 52 505 55
Moray 145 92 63 126 137 109 493 69
North Ayrshire 333 212 64 338 247 73 946 65
North Lanarkshire 465 361 78 565 537 95 1,638 77

Orkney Islands 8 3 38 6 1 17 16 33
Perth & Kinross 130 114 88 158 133 84 530 83
Renfrewshire 540 437 81 591 527 89 2,119 84
Scottish Borders 211 160 76 235 198 84 698 74

Shetland Islands 9 3 33 7 3 43 17 61
South Ayrshire 232 188 81 246 195 79 722 77

South Lanarkshire 817 569 70 877 626 71 3,009 70
Stirling 101 61 60 111 59 53 232 53

West Dunbartonshire 772 635 82 727 495 68 2,537 80
West Lothian 300 168 56 299 169 57 688 50

Scotland Total 8,964 5,879 66 9,578 6,688 70 27,729 65
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